Motion For Default Judgment, this Court orders and directs that judgment is hereby entered against 
Defendant Eli Lilly and Company on liability Judgment on damages shall be entered as follows: 

1. Judgment is hereby entered against Eli Lilly and Company, on behalf of the Plaintiff 
class for One Billion, Three Hundred Thirty Three Million Dollars ($1,333,000,000.00). 

2. Three Hundred Thirty Three Million ($333,000,000.00) shall be set aside in a trust for 
the sole purpose of developing a domestic source for beef, pork and beef-pork insulins. The FDA 
approved animal formulae will be released from Eli Lilly and Company and an open bidding process 
for drug manufacturers shall be implemented.